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OIL CORPORA

MAILING ADDRESS: CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS: TELEPHONE:
'P.O. Box 380 « Midland, Texas 787020360 Seventh Floor « Vaughn Buliding 915/ 685~9700

ATION

December 17, 1981

State of New Mexico p

Energy and Minerals Department ;;
01l Conversation Division - ‘LAﬁdef

P. O, Box 2088

SantWE_g;-gw, )
RE: { Case No. 74 \
“OrETET NG, R

~6851
East Nadine (M1l1)
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the above referenced crder, enclosed is the
itemized schedule of estimated well costs, relative to
force peoling of the NW/4 NW/4 Section 5, T-20-S, R-29«E,
Lea County, New Mexico.

Very truly yours,

MGF OIL CORPOKRATIGN
' ! Vi

W, M. Gibson

Landman

WMG/cj
Enclosure

TELECOPIER: 685-0722 ummes st s s, Sy aessennecness TELEX: 743-472




b4 . ‘ ' fo ’\1; i i
) " MUTHORL{Y FOR EXPENOITURES ;- [ WW“W I ’I ?
Jperato;:___ynr Type of Operation: G
_ease: Well Ho. 1  Field: House  OiL Cows;,m.“*'-~
; . - oy o M WW“”ON -
rocation:__660' €1 g #il Sec. §, 7-20-5, R-39-F Prospect: Na¥YAHA fr
A?E Ho. Proposed - 1.,D. 7800
INTANGTIBLE DRILLING COSTS Completed To Casing
Point
Well oin ..
216-009  Road, Locatisn & Survev 10,006 1 10,000
216-008 Damaqes ' ' £.000 | 5,000
216-002 Drillina-Footaqe: . ft. @ /ft. - ] -
216-003  Dritling, daywork: 26 days O gpag  /Fday . 17G.000 1170000
216-021 Fuel 20,000 20,000
216-033 Mater ] 15,000 18000
Z156-020 Bits - 15,000 15.000
216-004 ' Hud uad Chemicals 10.000 {10,000
216-006 Cement Services 26 000 10,000
216-025 O©OST's g Corina. ft. Mud Logaina 10 Days 16,000 15,000
215-015 Loaaina i ' 15.000 10,000
216-016 _Perforating ' - 5.000 =
216-011  Treatino-Acida.ze/frac , » 20,000 =
16-014  Hell Service Unit ' - 20,000 . -
216-013  Rental tquipment {1 8.000 3,000
216-005  Truckina 35,000 30,000
216~022  Frac 011 & dasn O1] , ; - -
216-023 Labor ' 5,000 1.000
216-034 Direct Supervision 10.000 ! 000 -
216-036__ Contingencies , 8 % : 32,000 : 25,000
WELL ECUIPMENT Grade . $832,000 $348,000
Casing Footage  Size Thread Weight Price B
214-001  Surf. ' i L '
214-002 Inter, 1600 8 5/81K-STAC 24 13.55 21,680 21.680
214-003__ Prod. 6680 15 r721k-sTAC | 15.5 7.85 1 52,438 -
1120 5 1/2X-STaC | 17 9.17 1 10,270 -
Pipe Insp : 6,000 1,200
Coated | 13500 s120 - 2.75 1 1 425 1 -
214-004_ Tubina | 7000 |2 3/alocFuF | 47 J36s | 25,550 -
214-015 Well Head 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 x 2 3/8 10,000 , 3,000
214-005  Pumping Equipment 2928 w/ Electric anr ' 34,000 -
' Rods % Pump , . 16,000 ' -
214-014  Packers/Anchors TAC . 1,000 -
B Total $_181,063 $ 25,880
LEASE EQUIPMENT '
<14-011 Tanks 7.500 RBI 1-210 BRI ‘ T 37000 -
<14-024 “Separation Equ1pment44 x 20 Heater » 7.,.000 -
218-012 _T1ne Pipe 1 _2 00n —
214-073 " Fittings ‘ 3,000 e
214-016 nstallation ’ o , ~_110,000 =
APPROVAL ; Working Interest Owners  Total ~  ¢_39,000 ¢ -
Eng’neﬂring 4:,2 LA — . -
- Geologic 7" .- : .
Land Total AFE $ 652,063 5374 ,383
Managerial
.1, TO S $

Horking interest Owner Approval:
This AFE is approved for the account of
By: Date:

Remarks:




SIATE OF NEW MEXICO

FNERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT
© OlL CONEERVATION DIVISION

hd £OST OFFCE BCX 2088
(A€ LAND OFFICE BLLDWNG
£ TA RE. NBW MEXICO §7301
December 9, 1981 0% 2/ a4
Mr. William F. Carr Ra: CASE NO. 7402
Campbell, Byrd & Black ORDER NO. R=8H5Y

Attorneys at Law
Post 0Office Box 2208 ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico ‘  Applicant:

_HGE Oil;Eorgq;gxggéx;;f;

Dcar Sirs

.4+ Fneclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referonced
- ‘Divisinn order recently antared in tha .suhject nase.

JDR/£d

Copy of order also sent to:

~ Hobbs OCD
1 Artesia oD x

Aztec OCD___

Other farmera Baok, Jamas Marcar.




g : STATE OF NEW MEXICQ
i ENERGY AND MINERALS Ci ‘ARTMENT
*? OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

© IN THE MATTER OF VHE HEARING

' CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
' DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

| CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7402
Order No. R-6851

- . ' APPLICATION OF MGF OIL COPPORATION POR
COMPULSORY poonxue, LEA COUNTY,
NE.) KEXICO. | | z

i% ORDER OF THE DIVISION

. BY THE DIVISION.

: This cause came on for hearing at 9 ;.m. on Decembar 2, L
£ 1981, at santa Fe, New Mexico, before EBxaminer Dariel S. Nutter.

4
!!w on t!"is Yth al-«o I\‘ ﬂanamhav, 1931' ths Divi;icu

(\ lggoirector, having consIEered the testimeny, the record, and the
., recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advisea in the |
. premises,

: PINDS:

gy {1} That AQue public notice having bsen given as requlxed
by law, the Division has *urisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof. -

(2) That the applicant, MGF Oil Corporation, sseeks an
' order pooling all mineral interests down to and including the
' Abo formation underlying the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 5, Tounship 20 ;
- 8outh, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea ‘ounty, New Mexico. : j

{1) That ¢tha anrﬂ(nnni- haa +ha rinhd— +n 39111 nnﬁl nrr_\?caszf

7 to drill a well at a standard location thereon.

' (4) That there are interest owners in tha proposed
- proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

{%) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
rotect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
nterest in said unit the opportunity to recover or rageive
' without unnecessary expense nis just and fair share of the oil
-~ and gas in said pool, the subject application should be approved
Egbyigoolinq all mineral interests, vhatever ‘they wmay be, within
- said unit,




L,
Case No. 7402
Order No. R-6851

operator should be authorized to withheold from production the

. dedicated on or before March 1, 1982, the order pooling said

(6) That the applicant should be designated the o¢perator
of the subject well and unit,

{7) That any non-consenting working interest owner shou.d |
be affocrded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated welli
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production,

(8) That any non-consenting working interest owner whe |
dcez not pay his share of estimaied well coscs should nave j

' withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs |

plus an ajdditional 200 percant thereof as a reasonable charage |
for ¢k rizgk involved in the driliing of the well.

(9) fThat any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adnpted as the reasonable well

cogta in tha ahasansa of such cbjcct‘svu.

(10} That following determination of reasonable well costs, ;
any non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share
of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that !
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well
costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11)) That $3500.00 per month while drilling and $400.00
per month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges
for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator shou.d
be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of such superviiion c¢harges attributable to each
non-consenting working interest, and in additinn thereto, the

Dromrfianafﬁ ﬂhﬂrﬁ nF arﬂ-nn'l GVMH.“ buraa rnqc‘:ivcd f::

operating the subject well, not in excess of what are !

reasonable, =xttributable to each non-cornsenting working
interesat.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for Any reason should be placed in
escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
rroof of ownership.

(13)  That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is

unit should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever.

ey T ——

r——— s o e on
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;. Case No. 7402
' Order No. R-6851

IT XIS THEREFORE ORDERED:

i (1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be, down '
4 to and including the Abo formation underlying the NW/4 NW/4 of
Section 5, Township 20 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a standard 40-acres oil
spacing and prorution unit to be dedicated to a well to be i
drilled at a standard location thereon. ;
: PROVIDED HOWEVER, that ‘the operatsr of said unit shaii |
., commence the dcilling of said well on or before the first day of;
.\ March, 1982, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of said |
! well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the Abo |
ﬁ formation;

i PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not |
 commence the arilling of said well on or before the first day ci:
March, 1982, Order (1) of this order shall be null and void and |
of no eftect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time
extension from the Division for good cause shown,

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director
and show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be

rescinded.

i e e 3 e e o+

N b Al e Y 1

{2) That MGF 0il Corporation is herehy designated the
operator of the subject well and unit.

(3) Thet after the effective date of this order and within
90 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shali
furnish the Division and each known werking interest owner in
the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

(4) That within 3¢ days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of | -
estimacted well cCOsts TO the operator in lieu of paying his share| u
of reasonable well costam ané =& =:Cluciiva, snd that any such - ,
ownav «ho Lays nis share of estimated well costs as provided
above ahall remain liable for opt:atinq costs but shall not be
liable for risk charges.

o s, St s o

e 1 A e ot

(8) That the cperator shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if '/
no objection to the actual well costs is received by the '
‘i Division and the Division has not objectad within 45 days
1 following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
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., Case No. 7402 _
i+ Order No. R-6851

£ i Mt Attt B g 3t o

. i o A1 a5 o1 e

be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if there is

an objection to actual well costs within caid ¢S5~-day period the
Division will determine reasnnable well c«osts after puklic
notice and hearing. T :

(6) That within 60 dsys following deturminstion of

reasoncble well costs, any non-congenting working interest owner

who has paid his share of asstimated costo in advance as provided
ab.ove shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costes anéd shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs sxcead roasonable well costs. ‘

(7) That the operator is heraeby authorized to withhold the ‘

following costs and charges frcm production:

{A} The pro rata shuré of reasonable well
cOosSts attraibutadle tC each non-consenting
working interezt owner who has not paid
his share of estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated weli ccsts is furnished to him.,

(8) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the
pro rata share of reasvrable well costs
attributakle to each non-consenting
working intersst owner who has not paid
his eshere oOf estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
"estimated well costa is furnished to him.

(8} That the operator chall distributs said costs and
c&argaf‘with?ﬁiié E5Om Promiciion o the perties who advancea
b sna - A - g S

(9) That 63800,00 per wonth while drilling and $400.00
per wmonth while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable
charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the
cperator is he~eby authorised to withhold from production
t proportionate share o) such supervision charges

;| attributable to sach non-consenting working interest, and in

.| eddition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to
 withhold from production the proportionate share of actual
| expanditures requirsd for operating such well, not in excess

' of what ers reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting
. working intezest. '

(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be

| considered a seven-oighths (7/6) working interest and a
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Case No. 7402
Crder No. R-6851

ore-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of
allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.

{11) That any well costs or charges which are to be
paid out of vroduction shall be withheld only from che
working 1ntere9t's share of production, and no costs or
charges shall bgﬁW1thhe1d from production attributable to

royalty interest.

{1“‘ That all prcgead» from prodr:ction from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall
immediately be placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico,
to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demcnd and proof
of ownership; that the operator shall notify the Division of
the name and address of said cscrow agent within 30 days
from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent.

(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for

the entry ot such fturther orders as the Division way a&€m

necessary.

_DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year

e designated.
ATE OF MEW MEXICO
{01}, CONSERVATI IVISION

//; y:::iz’“—w'
/ Director .
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STATE OF MNEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMCNT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
o ; STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
A SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2 Dacember 1981

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of MGFr Uil Corperation
for compulsory pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico.

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARLNG
APPEARANCES

Forkthé 0il Conservation

7402

W. Perry rearxrce, cag. R
Division: Legal Counsel to the Divisinn

State Lancd Office Bldg.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant:

Jefferson Place

santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

William F. Carr, Esq. ‘
CAMPBELL, BYRD, & BLACK P.A.

Lo L
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2
MR. NUTTIER: The hzaring will come to

order, please.

. We'll call ngxt Case Number 7402.
MR. PEARCE: Apb¢ication of MGF 0il
Corporation for compulsory pooling, Lea County; New Mexico.
B MR. CARR: Mr. Examiner, this case was

heard four weeks ago ".oday. We have no new evidence to pre-.

sent. at this time.

It was readvertised to correct an error

in the readvertisement.

We wquld, howeve, ask that the order be
expedited inasmuch as the r’g is available today and we hope
to spud the well on the 5th. o

"MR. NUT@ER: Are there any appearénces

in Case Number-iéoz?

The case has keen heard apd will atand
on the record as presented previously, and we'll take the

case under advisement.

(Hearing conclude<.)




CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.K. DO HFREBY CERTIFY that
the foreqoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-

tion Divislon was reported by me; that the sald 'trahscript

ia a2 Full., true, and corract record of the hearing, prepared

s by me to tho best of my ability.

-
{

()/(l““;-l b, a_( Q

n

. § Do 1933
Snes e, Mrw Mandos |I7308
Phons CI05) 4352400
-l
~

SALLY W. BOYD, C.8.R.

'3
“
. i
" °i‘:”:fi;:!z/cfé‘,’?,:h°: the foragoing e
10 on \
' — T
"»
! 0 COQservuﬂon Division * Examiner
-
21
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vivision:
State Land Qffice Dldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

’

Poxoehin Appliqant: , _ William F. Carxr, Esq.
*  _ CAMPBELL, BYRD, & BLACK P.A.

Jaefferson Place
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

skt el

1
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
=ZNERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL "CONSERVATION DZVISION
STATE LAND OFTFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, WEW MEXICO
4 November 1981
EXAMINER HEARING
IN THE MATTER OF:
" Application of MGF 0il Corporation
for compulsory pooling, Lea County, CASE
New Mexico. : 7402
e
BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
' TRAMSCRIPT OF HEARING
APPLALNCES
‘For the Cil Comsexvation W, Perry Pearce, Esq.
o .uc\_‘;al Cv;.ux;:(..l L;I ::‘:;I— :‘i'-'i:i'.’.‘:" T
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Anrlicant
Applicant
Applicant
Applicant

Applicant

Applicant

GIBSON

Direct

INDEX

Examination by Mr. Carr

Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter

.JACK R. BIRCHUM

Direct

Examination by Mr. Carr

Crnss Examination by Mr. Nutter
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-

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
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and Black, P. A., of Santa Fe, appearing on behalf of the

3

MR,JNUTTER:M we'll call next Case Number

MR. PEARCE: Application of MGF 0il Cor-

poration for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. CARR: May it please the Examiner,

my name is William F. Cartr with the law firm Cam#bell, Byrd,

applicant.

I have two witnesses who need to be

sworn.

(Witnesses, sworn.)

MR. CARR- Mr. Nutter, initially I'd'lik#
to point out that this case was advertised only for pooling

the Strawn formation.
| Our aéplication requested all formations
from the surface down through the Abo and there ﬁaé appar-
éhtly a mix-up when the ad was called ir.
For that re;son the case will have to
be re-advertised to include those formations but we reque#t
permigsion to go ahead and present thg»testimonyitodaé.

It will be the same. I think as the

case develops you will see that we are pooling some inte:efij
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Nutter your educational background and your work experience?

4

that are -- tnaﬁ the chance of anyone opposing at a later
hearing are remote at best, and we believe it would be easiest

Tl

to proceed with the hearing today.

WENDALL M. GIBSON
being called as a witness and beihg duly swoin upon his cath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. CARR: |

Q Willwyou state your full nAme and piaqe,
of residencei-

A .. WENDALL M. Gibson, Midland, Texas.

Q Mr. Gibson, by thm are you employed énd
in what capacity?

A MGF oiI.Corpora;ion ag Division Landman.

Q - Fave you previously testiiied before
this Coﬁmission?

N kA a No, sir.

Q Would you briefly summarize for Mr.

A I have a Bachelor's degree in 57 and

a Master's degree in '62, a law degree in '73 from South

Texas College of Law.
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5
I wbrked 20 years for Texaco of which
10 was in the laﬁd, or 5 years, another 5 years with the
First National Bank of Midland as the real estate and oil and
gas vice president, and have -- I've been: employed this year
with'MGF‘Oil;Corpération.
Q Arebyou familiar with the application

filed on behalf MGF?

A Yes, I am.
Q Are you familiar with the subjeéi‘lands?
Y
A " Yes.
MR, CARR: Are the witness' gualifica-

tions acceptable?
KR. ﬁUTTER: ‘fes, they are.

Q Mr. Gibson, will you briefly state what
MGF seeks with this application? |

A | We seek an order to compulsorily pool
nuder the northwcst quarter of the northwest quazteé of Sec-
tion'é; Township 20 SOuth,”Ranée‘3§'East;kbea couﬁty& New |
Mexico. And we need to -~ we're force pooling for all the
formations down to and including the Abo. |

Q Have you prepared certain exhibits for

introduction jgﬁthig case?

| Yes, we have.

1) Will you please refer to what has been

g

T L
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6
marked for identification as Appliéant's Exhibit Number One
and review this for Mr. Nutter? |

A ~This is the proposed lovation of the
well in the norihwast quarter northwest quarter of Section 5.
It's a standard location on 40 acres, 660 from the north and

660 from the west line.

Q Is this a-.standard spacing unit?
A Yes, it is.
' @ Is the cownership common from the surface

down through the Abo formation?

A Yes.

Q And’e#actly how deep do you propose to
drill this well?

A " 7b -- well, we're going to go.through
the Abokformation; which is épproximately 7800 feet in this
area. )

0. . Will vou now refer to your Exhibit
Number Two? And review this for the Examiner.

A This is from a title opinion that we
acqﬁired and it refiectsnthe’bféakdown of tﬁe ownérsﬁib of
the -- under this 40 acres, and like you can say, thérg's a
lot of minute interests, 1/80th, which is a half an aére

under the 40, but it breaks down the ownership.

Q What percentage of the acreage has at
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© ‘hamhar of Commercce, banks, and nave made a GiiligeEnt i

present been committed to this well?

A Actually in hand(we have 45 percent und
we have about 88 percent that has been committed, but I do
not have it in hand, and of this percentage which we're
seeking to pool are the ones with the 1/80th interest, which
is abdut‘ll percent which we have not been able to obtain.
And I'd iike to add this, we've been workin7.on this ghing,
it started in December of 1977, and we have had three landmen
wbrking on this, and they started getting leases in on this

area in 1979.

To explain why we ask for forced pooling

is in 1930 a Mr. Catliff (sic) bought thic 7
conveyed --
MP. NUTTER: How do you spell lis name?
A C—A-T5L4I-F~F, Catliff. 2nd he conveyed .
about 17 acres on 16 mineral deeds, 1/80th interest, which |
is like vne acre all along the east coast, and this is 1930.

We have written the probate courts,

be-S g — R N
&

(1]
o
=2

to locate ;heseﬂpeopleyand some of them, they musﬁ’have‘b,
at an age in 1930, because we've found that some of the
children have even passed away of these people.

And we have made a diligent effort to

locate them.
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8
Q Have you made an effort to contact each
of the individuals named on Exhibit Number Two?

A We have.

Q And you have made a good faith effort
to obtain voluntary joinder from each of those individuals?

A Yes, we have.

refer to what has been

[t/]

0 Would you pleas
marked as Exhibit Number Three and identify this for Mr.

Nutter?

A These are the known addresses of mosi
of the ones that we ha#e not been able to --- we've contacted

these people andé have sent leases and these are the ones

've - ent certificd lettere to notifving of the forced

we
pooling?
Q But you have centacted each of these

individuals and given them an opportunity to lease.

A Yes,
Q And to join in the well.
A Right.

(L2 APt ek

Mow; may T clarify, though, some of
these, one that we've had -~ found out it was the wrong lady
but no one knows wheére -- the location on one of them, but

that's what we ran into on one,

Q So you have one individual who's mis-

S e v ey

[N
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|
!
b
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9
named and you don't know the identity of the correct indivi-
dual.

MR. NUTTER: Who would fhat be?

A ‘That was -- this is McCray. We chased
one down, Mr. Examiner, on to ih Delaware, and wé’thought it
was Bessie McCray. I made a phone déil and ;be says, }ou've
got the wrong McCray. It was in the same ciéy. This lady
was supposed to be her, she's a widow, and I had the‘wrong
one. W= contacted the ban%s in that aréa, probate court,
Chamber of Commerce, and with just no traée of some of these
people since 1930.

MR. NUTTER:  That would be the Clyde

McCray on your =--

A Yes, sir.
MR. NUTTER: -- Exhibit Number Two?
Q Mr. Gibscn; will you now refer to what

‘has been marked Exhibit Number Fcour and review this for Mr.

Nutter?

A This'is our AFE on the proposed driliing|
of the Abo formation. . |
Q. Does this reflect the estiﬁatédyéostsi
of a‘dry hole and 1 completed well? “
| A Yes, sir, it does.

Q And what are those figures?
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A Total AFE for a completed is $652,063,
and<to casing point, $374,883.
Q Are these ¢»sts in line with what other
operators in the area aré'charging? h
A Yes;fthey are.

. . . ; ]
Q Have you made an estimate of the overheag

and aduministrative costs while drilling and producing this

well?
A We have.
d And what would those figures be?
A On the drilling per month is‘$3500 and

for the production operatidns is $406 a month.

1) Are these costs in line with what other
operators are charging?

A  Tn the éermian Basin, yes, sir.

Q And do you recommend that these be incor¢
porated into anyhorder which develops from this hearing?

A 1 do. |

a Nnaa MGP'vnqnnn+ ¥6(gﬁ'desidnatéd oper-
ator of this wgll?

A ’It does.,

Y In your opinion would qranting tﬁis

application be in the best interest of conservation, the

prevehtion of waste, and the protection of correlative rightsr

b T e T
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2 A Yes.

3 ) Does MGF intend to call another witness

4 to testify as to the riék involved in drilling the suﬁject

S well? | . ‘
6 A : Yes, sir, %
7 Q Were Exhibitg,One through Five either §
8 prepared by you or compiled at your direction? §
9 A They were. ' g

10 MR. CARR: At this time, Mr. Nutter, we

11 would offer Applicant's Exhibits One through Five.’~ ! }

12 MR. NUTTER: Exhibits One through Fiva
»13 will be entered in evidence.
4 | | MR. CARR: And that concludes our direct

15 testinony.

16 MR. NUTTER: What's your other witness

17 going to testify to?

18 - MP., CARR: He's gcing to testify as tc
.19 . risk factor.
2: ' MR. NUTTER: I see. !
. i
21 !
f :
22 CROSS - EXAMINATION
23 BY MR. NUTTER:
Lol Q Mr. Gibson, I noticed. among these sheets

s in Exhibit Number Three, I believe therve was a letter to Edyi}

&
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H. Allen,?care of the Farmers Bank in Wilmington, Delaware.

A Yes, sir,

o T had a telephcne call from the Gerrard
Bank in Philadelphia regarding this interest. Apparently the
Gerrard Bank wnrks with the Farmers Bank in Wilmington in
handling this estate.

Have you had any correspondence --

A Yes, sir,.

Q -- or contact with that Philadelphia
bank? |

A No, s8ir, just with the Farmers.

Y Just the Farmers.

A, One lady here, the Andréwkoil and Gas

Royalties; Mrs. Wiseman has boughﬁ a loﬁ of these minerals
before. She's 92 vears old and she was helpful in giving us
this iﬁformation, which I culled the Farmers Bank sevéral
months ayo, wéll, over a month ago, and told whatythe!VWere,
and they were going to answer me.

This Edwin H. Allen, at the time they

didn't think,they'had any connection with. Then they dedidad 

this Lawrence C. Allen was a son, who has since Qeceased,

and it's put -- let me point out one more thing.

Over here on this Edwin ¥. Allen, that

undivided 1/60 -- g
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Qv‘ Right.

A | -~ should be a 1/160th., We're talking
about a half of an acre that they've got involved, and they'wv
got that split into two trusts now, and they said they'd have
to take it to two committees and they would let me know
something. I've corresponded with those ﬁeople.

Q Okay, the Philadelphia bank didn't know
whether they'd have to be here fo? the hearing today or not.

I téld them since their inter¢st was so
small they'd just better let the hearing proceed.

MR. CARR: Now, Mr. Mercer, I think hig.
name was, with that bank called me about it --

Q Yeah; Mercer,

MR. CARR: <«-- and asked if he needed té:
appéar and_l referred him to you.

A After we got the -- she was reluctant
to put some people on it. I worked the trust department, too}

and I know how they -~ she said I'll put some people on it

v -

A A~ A E s larsa A < PSR | momm klmes mmd Rl makdEd
et o e e ahwh ¥ v WA s YLy - -

-
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cation they kind of got ex¢ited about it.

0 They farmed it out to Philadelphia.
A, Yes, sir.
Q But anyway. these are the lotters that

were sent on the hearing and some of these parties that are
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on this list, havo they actually joined in the drilling of

the well or --

S They've leasad.

Q Sohe of ﬁhese have leased?

A Yes, sir. |

Q Or committed -~

A Yes, sir, Sabine has committed. I can gﬁ

right dowh:the line, if you want to.

Q Well, I presume that they're all taken
care of cxcept these that were listed on the application.

A Yes, sir,

0 Being Allen, Timmons, Barnes -- well,

nc, there are mere than five,

A There's Coleman Timmons, Allen, Barnes,
Chamberlain, Graham, MCCray, Sharpless, and Piércy, Comfort

and Mask.

Q what were the first three or four?

A ~ The first one was that Allen with the
hank . Rdwin H. Allan.

Q Okay.

A And then Coleman Timmons, Addie L.

Q Okay, I've got i’ ‘now.

A Okay.
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2 Q Thpse aré,the ones that are étillfout-

3 standing.

4 A Yesg, sir. We've sent letiers to their

5 last known address. %

6 MR. NUTTER: Okay, are there any other

1_ questions cf the witness? I!c may be excused. .‘, fi
|
9| e | JACK R. BIRCHUM 1

10 being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his ozth, ;

}1 testified as follows, to-wit: g

12 *

B DIKECT EXAMINATION S ﬁ

14 BY MR. CARR:

15 o ~ Will-you state your full name and your
16 place of residence?
17§ ‘ A My name is Jack R. Birchum. I live in

18 Midland, Texas.

19 Q How do you spell your last name? ;
20 A B-I-R-C~H-U-M. ‘
21 - Q- Mr. Birchum, by whom are you employed

a5

22 and in what capacity?

23 A. I'm employed by MGF Oil Corporation as t
4 a Division Exploration Geologist. ) %
25 0 Have you previously testified before th#f ‘§
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~his for Mr. Nutter?

16
Commission o. one of its Examiners and had your credentials
accepted and made a2 matter of record?

A Yes. >

Q Are you familiar with the application

filed in this case on bchalf of MGF?

-l;. ) YeS -
Q Are you also familiar with the subject
acreage?

A Yes,

MR. CARR: HAhre the witness' qualifica-
tions acceptablé?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
Q Have yod prepared certain exhibits for
introduction in this case?

A 1 have.

e what is the closest production to the
proposed weil?y

A The closest prcéuction'is'thevSan And:eq
oil wells-immediately'to>the,éouth_of the subject acteaée.

v} Would yOu‘piease refer to what has been

marked for identification as Exhibit Number Five and review

A Fxhibit Number Five is a geclogical

structure map with the datum point being the San Andres form-
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ation.
Ard this map shows the offset prnducing
wéli§ and we are depicting on this map that the San Andres
formationAbecomes ticht in porosity to the southwest ahd

certain directions from the offset producing wells.

Q ' Mr. Birchum, will you now refer to Exhibi

Number Six and review this for Mr. Nutter?
A. Exhibit Number Six is the cunulative

production figures for the San Andres formation immediately

south of the subject acreage,

Y Now, 7 believe on fhis exhibit, and also
the preceding exhibit, pertain acreage 1is shaded in yellow,
is that correct?

A Yes.

Q This is not intended to deéict the

spacing unit which is the subject of this hearing, is that

right?

A That's riaght.

Q That merely indicates MGF ownership in
the area; | |

A ' Correct. !

Q Now, directing your attention to Exhibidg

§ix, when were the wells in the San Andres immediately to thel

south of the proposed well drilled?

e e g e
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A | These wells, the wells immediately to
the south were’drilled in the early 1350°'s.

" And I believe you have figures by each
of those wells. What are they designed to show?

A The figures by each uf the producing

wells is the total cumulative producticn currently ptblished

'in the State records, and they are written in decimals as

thousands ¢of barrels.

Q ; And so this is thé cumulative production
after approximately thirty years of production. |

A That's right.

Q And what cumulative production in your
opinion is required for a commercial well in this area?

a 40,000 barrels would be the very lowest
cﬁmulative produccion for dn economical well to a 4500 foot
San Andres well.

Q And some of>these wells are above that
and some below it, is that correct?

A Right.

Q But to get to that figure even the wells
that are above that figure have had ; very extended commer-— |

cial life.

A That's right.

*)

Q How woiild you characterize the nature

ANy
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of the San Andres fcrmation in this general area?
A The San Andres in this area is rather
high risk for an econonical return on investment fof a 4500

foot well, and we would certainly want to drill deeper for

additional prospective zones..

Q Is it fair to characterize the San Andres

formation as a highly variable formation?
A It's highly variable. The porosity is
quite risky. >It presents a good rchance of drilling a non-

commercial, an unsuccessful well.

Q what is your primary wbjective in

drilling this well?

A The primary objective is the Abo foria-

tion at 77C0 to 7800 “eet.

3
1

0. And how close to thé“p:oﬁbsed‘location

is the nearest Abo production.

A The hearest -- a reference field fl‘thﬁ'

is the DK Field three -- four -- three miles to the scuth,

_ and Nadine Field two miles to the northwest.

0 Are there dry holes separating the prd—

posed location from each of these fields?

A Yes, sir, there are numerous dry holes

between those fields and the subiect acreage.

Q Is it also possible that you cculd make

L
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a well in the Drinkard at this location?

A Well, yes, sir, we intend to evaluate
the Drinkard on the way fown to thg 7800 foot 5?0 zone.

Q And how good a prospect does the Drinkarg
appear to be? ~

A The Drinkard is a poor prospect but we
intend to lock at it. There are some piugged odt Drinkard

wells one mile to ¢he west.

a You also are going to evaluate the Blinet

bry and the Tubb, is that correct?

-

A We're also going to evaluate the Blinebr:

and the Tubb and there are also plugged out wells in the
area and unsuccessful wells in the Tubb and the Blinebry.

¢} And how close are the nearest Tubb and -

blinebry wells?
| A ~ The nearest Tubb'well is in the Blihebry

Field four miles to the southwest.

Q | - So that's the closest Blinébry and Tubb
production? o - !

A Yes, sir.

Q Even wiﬁh the nywber of potential zones

that you intend to test as you go down, do you consider this

to be a hish risk venture?

A Yes, sir, this is a high risk venture.
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Q re you prepared to‘make a recommendation
to the Examiner as to the risk factor which should be imposeq\
on the non-working interest -~ or the ncn~joining working
interest owners?

. A Yeg, sir. The risk factor, Mr. Examiner,
is quite high. We would ~-~ we hope to encouiitér the San Ap@rés
as a secondary objective. We hope to establish production
in the Abo formation at 7800 feet, and with the two zones
together we’think we've got us a commercial préspect well
here and we hope to find maybe some production in the Tﬁbb ‘
and the Drinkard, and the Blinebry.

‘Q- What sort of a risk'penaléy would you
recommend to be assessed?
B A ©  I'd recommend the maximum here of 20Q
percent recoupment over the cosﬁ of my well.
Q | Do you ha-re dnythiag further to add to

i

your testimony?

A No, sir.

Q Were Exhibits Five andnsix prepared by
you?

A They werea.

MR. CARR: At this time, Mr. Nutter,.

we would offer ﬁxhibitﬁ Five and Six.

ME. HUTTER: Exhibits Five and Six will
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be admitted in evidence.
MR. CARR: I have nothing further on

direct.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTER: |
0. Mr. Birchum, the applicaticn was for --
or originally we inte:preted the application as being for the
Strawn formation. Do you intend to go to the Strawn at all?

A No, sir.

0 ; You'll stop in the Abo, then?

A No, sir, that's strictly a typographical
error.

W I see. sut anythiﬁg down to the Abov

could possibly be productive, so yvou want everything from the
surface down to and including the Abo.
A Yés, sir, we do.

MR. NUTTER:; Are there any other ques-A
tions of the witness?

oh,'no, that's all right. " Are there:ahy
other questions of the witness? He may be excused.

Do you have anything further, Mr. Carr?

MR. CARR: Nothing further, Mr. Nutter.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anythiig
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they wish to offer in Case 74027

We'll continue the case to the December

2nd, 1981, hearing and readvertise it for the -- all formatioaf

down to and including the Abo,

"(Hearing concluded.)
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§ BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER !
i OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
I MAE  EXHIBIT NO. | |
CASE NO.__ 14032,
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| }DEFCRY BNALINER NUTTER
f;‘ Cil. CC.\S.’_.'.» ulO" CIVISION

October 15, 1981 : MAE  ExuimiTNO,_Q
CASE NO._74f0

TITLE OPIMION IN RE:

NW/4 NW/4 Section 5, Township 20 South, Rarnge 39 East,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico _

FEE SIMPLE TITLE: Fee Simple title tc the oil, gas and other minerals
in and und~r the above described land is shown to be veste” in the
following owners as indicated, to-wit:

OWNER MINERAL INTEREST OWNED
undivided 787/8,000 interest

Sabine Production Company An

Aandrew €11 znd Cas Aoyaltiics, An as o

SMINAL W Waa il wae ‘M‘

Inc.
undivided 1/240 interest

g

Promco, Inc.
Frank Grier Wakefield An undivided 1/480 interest

‘David D. Wakefield undivided 1,480 interest

Rgbert W. Wakefield undivided 1/480 interest

John L., Pratt, III undivided 1/480 interest

Edwin H. Allen - - undivided 1/60 interest

Raymond A. Weisner undivided 1/80 interest

Ccleman W. Timmons - undivided 1/80 interest

Addie L. Barnes . undivided 1/80 interest

The heirs of Willard Cloud undivided 1/80 interest

EE ¥ Y Y EE BB

Florence L. M. Chamberlain =~ undivided 1/80 interest

Allen T. H. Graham or Florence _-

May Graham, nis wife undivided 1/80 interest

5

‘undivided 1/80 interest

1

Clvde MoCray ——

g

Laura R. Sharpless »— undivided 1/80 interest

undivided 1/80 interest

5

Belle S. Piercy _
undivided 1/80 interest

5

Dorothy L. Given, a/k/a Dorothy
L. Givan

T. Floyd Cropper An undivided 1/80 interest

undivided 1/80 interest

5

Harold W. Comfort <

William M. Mask, Jr. , and Alice - An undivided 1/80 interest
M. Mask ‘

E. C. Townsend or Rega Pearl An undivided 1/80 interest
Townsend ;

Lydié . Grier An undivided 1/80 interest

An undivided 1/80 interest
1,313/8,000 interest

Alice B. Weidinger

Kirby Exploration Company An undivided

— =l 4«)‘9‘[&&;}
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Petroleum Corporation of Texas
{Petco) .

Sun 0il Company

Heritage Resources, a general
partnership

An undivided 2/15 interest

An undivided 4/15 interest

An undivicged 1710 interest
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. SAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK. p.A.

LAWYERS

JEFFERSON PLACKE
SUITE 1 - 11D NORTH GUARALIPT
POSY OFFICE BOX 2200
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87301
TELLPHONE: [ROB) PRS- 4421
TELECORITR: 1308) $83-6043 °

JACR M. CAMP3ELL
HARL B, BYRO
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAZL 8. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORO C. BERJE
WILLIAM G. WARDLE

October <., 1981

BEFORE DGALINER NUTTER
OlL CONS L 00l PIVISION :
MAE  EXHBITRO._R

1616 H Street, N.W. : - i
-W=aghington, D.C. 20006 | CASE NO—IQZ-

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Ca

John L. Pratt III
c/o Promco, Inc.

e e i e

se 7402

Gentlenen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0il .
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

You aay have an interest that will be affected by the above-
referenced case.
Very truly yours,

William F. Carr
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- CAMPBELL, BYRD 8 BLACK, p.a.

LAWYERS

JACH M., TAMPBELL
MARL D, BYRD
BRUCE ©. BLACK
MICHAEL 8, CAMPBELL
WILLIAM (T CARR
BRADFORL C. BERGE
WILLIAM G, WARDLE

October 26, 1981

Promco, Inc.

1616 E Street, N.VW.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Attn: Ira S. Siegler, Pres.

Re:

c

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE | - IO NORTH GUADALUPL
~ POST OPFICE WOX 1208
SANTA FE. ~i'V ME%ICO 87501

TELEPHONE: (E08) RO8-44 R
TELECOPIZR: {808 8€3-6043

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case 7402

N

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for . the
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

‘November 4, 1981 0il

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-

referenced case.

William F{‘Carr
WFC: kb
Enclosure ”
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK. p.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M, CAMPRELL JEFPERLRON PLACE

HAAL D. BYROD SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMBPBELL o POST OFFICL BOX 2208
WILLIAM F. CARR SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
"BRADFORD C. BERGE .
TELEFHONE! ~a a2t
WILLIAM G. waRnLE ‘g‘f NE: (S0%) 988-442
TELECOPIER: (BO5) 983-6043

October 26, 1981

Coleman W. Timmons, Dec'd.
¢/o Roy C. Timmons

Rt. 1, Box 34 T
Newark, ND 21841 "

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case 7402

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is e.copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0il
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-
referenced case. ‘ ;

Very truly yours,

¥iliiam F. Carr

WFC:kb
Enclosure
CERTIFIED MAIL UYWL Q3111430 ONY CIUNTN) ‘CINILBIOIN "LH1TIIN NUNLTY 31w IR WIDISd |
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK. p.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M, CAMPBLLL . JEFFERSON PLACE

HARL D. BYRO ‘ . BUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUSE

BRUCC O, BLACK
POBT OFFiCE SOX 2308
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

MICHAEL 8. CAMPRELL
wiLLtam F. CARR

BRADFORD C. BERGE : ;

: TCLEPHONE: 442

WILLIAM G. WARGLE € (8081 080 *

: TELECOPILA: (BO8) D83-I043

Edwin H. Allen

Farmer's Bank

P.0. 8888

Willmington, Delaware 19899
Attn: .Virginia Bason

Re: New Mexiéﬁ 0il Conservation Division Case T402

Gentlenen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0il
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing. o

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-
referenced case.

Very truly yours,

¥illiam F. Carr
WFC:kb

"Enclogure

g 'ﬁvin QFALLY IO ONY QIUNSNT ‘GIUALTIOIE ‘14(31D3Y NUNLAY
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK, r.A.

LAWYLRS

JEFFERSON PLACE

JACK M., CAMEMELL

HARL O. BYARD SUITE 1 ~ 1O HORTH GUADALUPE
BRUCE O. BLACK rost ;
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL OST OFFICE 80X 2200
WiLLIAM F. CARR SANTA FE, NEW MEXILO 87501
BRADFORD C. BEARGT > TILS"1°NE: (B08] PAD-442
WiLLIAM G, WARDLE . ’ .
TELECCPIER: {8O8) 983-6043

October 26, 1981

Lydia H. Grier

e¢/o Sabine Production Company
r.0. Box 3083 .

Midland, TX 75702

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Case T402

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0Oil
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing..

You may have an interest that will be affected by *he above-
referenced case. '

Very truly yours,

Wiiliam F. Carr

HFC:kb
Enclosure - - -
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CAMPBELL., BYRD 8 BLACK,

LAWY ERS

P.A.

JEFFERSON PLACE

JACK M., CAMPBELL
HARL O. BYRD
SRUCE 0. BLACK
MICHAEL B, CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BLAGE
WiLLIAM G. WARDLE

October 26, 1981

Sabine Production Zompany

P.0. Box 3083
Midiand. X 79702

Re: New Mexico 0il) Conservation Division Case T402

Gentlemen:

Enclesed is a copy of the docket for the November
Conservation Division Examiner Hzaring.

4

You may have an interest that will be affected by
referenced case.
Very truly yours,

, 198i

SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPRE
POST OFFICE BOX 22C8
SANTA “E, NEW MEXICO 87501
TELEPHONE: (B0S) 9B8-4421
TELECOPIER: 18G3! 983-6043

0i1

_the above~
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CAMPBELL., BYRD 8 BLAC

T LAWYERS

JACK ». CAMPBELL
HARL DO. BYRO
SRUCE 3. BLACK
MICHRAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F, CARRA
BRADFORO C. BERGE
WiILLIAM G. WARDLE

K. P.A.

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE | - HO NORTH GUADALUPE
POSYT OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501
TELEPHONE: {SOS) 988 4421
TELECOPIER: ($0S) 983-6043

October 26, 1981

Alice B. Weidinger

c¢/o Sabine Production Company
. P.0. Box 3083%

Midland, TX 79702

Re:

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case 7402

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0il

Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

You may have an interest that will
referenced case.

- . A r e s

i e e o

Yery fruly yours,

¢ LIl Wit

be affected by the above-

William ¥. Carr
WFC:kb
Enclosure
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK, p.A.

LAWYERS

JACR M., CAMPBELL SEFFERSGOGN PLACE

HAaRL D, AVAD SUITE | - 1O NORTH GUADALUPE
BAUCE C. BLACHK
MICHAEL B, CAMPBELL PUST OFFICE BOX 2208
WiLLIANM F. CARR SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
BRADFORD C. BERGE TELEPHONE: (50%) 238 4426
WILLIAM G, WARDLE
YELECOPIEA: 1SOS) 9836043

Cctober 26, 1981

Sun Productiosni Co-
P.0. rox 1861
Midland, TX 79702

Re: New Mexico 01l Conservation Division Case 7402

»

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 198! 0il
Congervation Division Examiner Hearing.

You may have sn interest that will be affected by the above-
referenced case.

Very S5%ruly yours,

Williem F. Carr
WFC:kb
Bnclosure
CERTIFIED MAIL
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CAMPBELL, BYRD 8 BLACK, r.A.

LAWYERS

JACK W, CAMPRELL SEFFEMB LN PLACE

wam, O, BYRD SUITE ¥ = HO MORTH GUADALUPE
BRYCE O. BLACK .
MICHAKL B, CAMPBELL FOET OFFICE WOX 2208
WILLIAM ¢ TARRK SANYA FE, NEW MEXICO SISOV
BRABFORD €. BERST . vy
TELEFHRONE: (SO LY
WILLVAM G. WARDLE ¢
TELETOMER: (B0 PEI-QOSY

Uctober 26, 1481

Kirdy Ekploration Company
P.O. Box 1745
Housten, TX T7001

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case 74302

Gentlemen:

Bnclosed is a copy of the deocket for the November 4, {1981 (il
.Conservation Divigion Exsminer Hearing. . ‘

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-
referenced case.

Yery truly yours,

Wiliiam P. Carr

| WFC: XD
Enclosure

CERTIPIRD MAIL
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LAWYERS

JACK M, CAMPBELL
HaRL O, BYRD
BRYCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL 8. CAMPBELL
WiLLtam F. CARR
SRADFORD C. BERGE
WILLIAM G. WAF.DLE

.

CAMPBELL. BYRD .8 BLACK. p.A.

JEFFERSON PLAGE
SUITE | - HO NORTH GUADALYRL
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
TELEPHONE! (SO8) DaS-44R!
TELECORIER: (3081 9A3-604F

October 26, 1981

Kirby Fxploration Company

P.C. Box 1745
Rouston, TX 77001

. Re:

New Mexico 0il Conservation Divisjon Case 7402

Gentlemen:

Encloned is a copy of the dockst for the November 4, 1981 0il
.Conzervation Division Examiner Hearing.

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-

rererenced case.

~

WPC:kd
Bnclosure
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURR RECEIPT REQU
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK. p.A.

LAWYERS

JEFFEISON PLACE
SUITE { - 1IQ NORTH GUADALUPE

JACK M. CAMPBELL
“ARL O. BYROD
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHACL 8, CAMPRELC
whLLiArT . CARR
SRAD"ORD C. BEARGE
WilLiAM G. WARDLE

12T POST OFricE AOX 2208
SAKTS TT] rEsr RiARiCO 27501
TELEFHOKER: DUBI wwe 122!

TELECOPIER: (305} 983-6043

October 26, 1981

Laure R. Sharpless

¢/o Ruth S. Phipps {Mrs. W. levis Phipps)
10t Owls Nest Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19807

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case T402

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for thé Novembe - 4, 1981 0il
Conservation Division Examiner Hgaring. » -

You may have an intsrest that will ve affected by the above-
referenced case.

Yery truly yours,

S

William P. Carr

WPC:kb
BEnclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
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_CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK, r.A.

LAWYERS
JACK M, CAMPBELL ) JEFFERSON PLACE
HARL D, BYRO
SUITE | - 1O NOATH V1.1
ARUCE D, ILACK Oon GUADAL
MICHAEL fi. CAMPSELL : (POST YFriCt 8OX 2208
WILLIAM F. CARR SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8784¢
BRAOFORD C. BERGE . . i
TELEPHONE: .
WILLIAM G. WARDLE ONCL: (8081 DBB-4 <&

TELECOPMICA: (305) 983-604)

October 26, 1986°

Laura R. Sharpless
¢/o Ralph Sharpless
Toughkenamon, PA 19374

Re: Now Mexico 011 Conservation Division Case 7402

Gertlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket fo: the November 4, 1981 0il
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing. ‘

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-
referenced case. .

Very truly yours,

[ ___ et pd J"‘;E"f"’{';*;';:'i‘”' e ::-;-'w:“,-ﬁ
Willjam ¥. Carr - .
WPC:kb .
Enclosure
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK, p.A.

LAWTERS

SACK M, CAMPEELL SJEFFERSON PLACE
HARAL D. BYRD SUITE 1 - 110 RORTH GUADALUPE

BRUCZ D. BLATK
MICHALL B. CAMPBELL FOST OFFICE BOX 2208

WILLIAM F. CARR SANTA BE. NEw MEXIZO G7500
CRADFORD C. BERGE
TELEPHONE; - !
WILLIAM G. WARDLE £l (808) 088 448
TELECOPIER: (808) 982-6043

Laura R. Sharpless _
¢/o Emma S. Pierson (Mrs. ¥ilson Pierson)

Box 206 - R.D. 1 N
Hockessin, Delaware 19707

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Divisicn Case 7402

Gentlemen:

Eﬁcloaed la a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1961 01l
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

You ﬁay have an interest that will be affected by 'he above-
referenced case. ‘

DT e
- “ v —— R e PURRSE I - IERL T BN
R T ) ]  sman

woo.. Very truly yours,

P

William #P. Carr

WPC:Xxb
Enclosure
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CAMPBELL, BYRD 8 BLACK, r.A,
LAWYERS ’
JACK M, CAMPBELL AEFTERGUN PLACE
HARL D. SYAD EUITE | - HD NORTH GUARALUPE
BRUCE ©. BLACHK N
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

MICHAEL B, CAMPRELL
’ : SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ATADI

WILLIAM F. CARR
SRADFOAD £ AFRAL TELEPHONE! (BO8) BBS-4 431 -

WILLIAM G. WARDLE »
YELECORIER (BOS) 9B8I-GO4Y

Octobar 26, 1984

Coleman W. Timmons, Dec'd
o/o 0live B. Timmons

Rt. 1, Box 6

Newark, MD 21841

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case 7402

q Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 011
Congervation Diviaion Examiner Hearirng.

You may have an 1nterest that will be affected by the aboven
rzferenced ocase.

Very truly yours,

‘William P, Carr
WFC:kb
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL .
RETURV RECEIPT REQUESTED
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[ Vad
[ s L)

LAamearit NI S ~ -
FoLLl, BYRU © R, A
: LAWYERS
JACK M, CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
HARL D. BYRO SUITE | - 11O NORTH CUADALUPE
SRUCE D, BLACH
MICHALL @, CAMYBELL POST OFFICE BOX 2XO8
WILLIAM F. CARR ) SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750)
SRACFORND C, BERGE : l
. . TELEPHONE ‘ezt
WILLIAM G. WARDLE . iec8) BEc
TELECOPIER: (808) 983-8043
October 26, 1981
Coleman W. Timmons, Dec’d ' 4

¢/o Carolyn T. Suit
2500 Baltimore Ave.
Ocean City, MD

Re: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case T402

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is & copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0il

Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

You may have an interest that will be affected by the above-

referenced case. ' -
Very truly yours,

William P. Carr
WFC:kb
Enclosure
" CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
-
a d " Tulv?v " v " "
Q= LRI |
88| ¥4 b L
:gg‘gj Rl b ,%ESE
! N
ST || el i
e« J - 17 i B B | 2
S EEY 03 e |
& o BE| R ;é b5 ReslBas ey 0 o
& E QJEJE gl 22 ot Loy vy :
83 R 1 oo whous ag ]
W 77 & [R( 8334 ¥od vaisvisod Tmisned | B |

9161 "MV ‘00g¢ wioy Sd-]




CAMPBELL. BYRD & BLACK. r.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M, CAMPBELC JEFFERSON PLACE
HARL O. BYRD SUITE § - HO NORTH GUADALUPE

BRUCE D. BLACH
MICHAEL B8, CAMPBELL FOST OFricE MOK 2208
WILLIAM F. CARR SANTA TE, NEW MEXICO 87501
BRADFORD C. BERGE ‘ TELEPHONE: 180 i D88 - 4421

WILLIAM G, WARDLE
TELECOPIER: (S 061 963-6043

October 26, 1981

Addie L. Barnes
c/o Mra. David Jones
Cedarville Ronad
Pottatown, PA 19464

Re:  Kew Mexico 0il Conservation Division Case 7402

Gentlemen:

‘Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the November 4, 1981 0il
Conservation Division Examiner Hearing.

You may have an interest that will be affected by the ahove~
referenced case.

Very truly yours,

SIS ey TR Y

William F. Carr
 WPC:kDb
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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BUITURIIT "UR CATLITUE | Ui.w

Working Interest Owner Approval: :
This AFE is approved for the account of

Operator: _ msr 'Typé of i)perai:ion: prilling: 0il el Date: :p.£-a1
Lease: Well Mo. ]  Fieid:___House County: Lea
Location: __gan' FN & L Sec. §. T-20-5, R-39-F Prospect: Kadine _
AFE Ho. Proposed T.D. 7800
INTAHGIBLE DRILLING COSTS Completed To’ Casing
: Well Point
216-C09__ Road, Location & Survey 10,000 10,000
216-008 _ Damaces 5,000 5,000
216-062  Drillino-Footage: - . O /Tt - -
216-003  Orilling, daywork: 25 days € @800 /day 170,000 120,000
1__ Fuel 20,000 20,000
7216-033_ Water 15,000 15,000
its 15.000 15,000
216-004 Faud and Chemicals 10,000 10,000
216-006__ Cement Services_ ) - 1 25,000 10,000
216-025  DST's 5 Coring ft. Mud Logoing  I0 vays 15,000 15,000
216-015 Loqgqing 15,000 10,000
216-016__Perforating —D,000 =
716011 _ Treating-Acidize/frac 20,060 =
216-014 Hell Service Unit 20,000 =
216-013 Rentai Fguipment 5.000 3,000
216-005___trucking 35,000
216-022__Frac 011 & Wash 031 - .
216-023__Labor 5,000 3,000
216-034  Direct Supervision 110,000 8,000
216-036  Contingencies 8% 32,000 25,000
WELL EQUIPMEKT Grade $432,000 $349,000
Casing Footage Size Thread Wasight Price -
214-001  Surf. '
214-002 Inter. 1600 -1 8 S/81K-ST8C 24 13.58 21,680 21,680
214-003  Prod. 6680 s 1/71k-sar | 155 1 7.88 5o 438 -
: 1120 5 1/2 IK=-STAC 17 9.17 10,270
Pipe Insp 6.000 1,200
Coated _.1500 51/2 215 4,125 -
214-004 Tuhina 2000 2 3/8 d=TUF 42 .65 25,550 =
214-015  Well Head 8 5/8 x § 1/2 x 2 3/8 10,000 3,000
214-005 Pumping Equipment 228 w/ Eleciric Matar 34,000 =
- Rnds & Pump ‘ i 116,000 =
214-014 _ Packers/Anchors JAC 1,000 -
| Tutal $ 181,063 $_25.880
LEASE EQUIPMENT
214-011 _Yanks p_s00 BRIl 1-210 BRI 17,000 "
214-024  Separation Equipment 4 y 20 Heater 2,000 -
14-012 Line Pipe i 2,000 =
214-013 Fittings 3,000 =
214-016 _ Installation ; 10,000 =
APPROVAL : y Working Interest Owners Total $ 39,000 -
Engi n‘eerl "_Q_JE"} wg A 7,-
Geologic | &7/
Cand Total AFE ¢ 652,063 $374,883
Managerial
™1, T0 $ -

By: Date:

Remarks:

* Mo lwer #’l-m 57/’0 ﬁ{f,
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AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURES
Operator:__ MGF Type of Operation: priy1ing: Q11 Well Date:_j0.£.81
Lease: _ Well No,___j  Field:__ House ____County: lea
tocation:_ ga0' FN & FUL Sec. 5, T-20-5, B-39-f Prospect: _Nadine

AFE HNo. Proposed T.D.__ 7800 |

INTANGIRLF DRIIL.ING COSTS Completed To CaSing
o Weld Point
216-009 _ Road, Lccation & survey 10,000 10,000

- amages , §.000 5,000

- Drillina-Footage. ft. @ /ft. - -
216-903 ___Drilling, daywork: 25 days @ 6800 /day 70,000 70,000,
216-021  Fuel 20,000 20,000
216-033  Water 15,000 15,000
216-020  Bits 15,00 15,000
216-004 Mud and Chemicals 10,009 10,000
216-006  Cement Services 28,000 10,000
216-025__ DS1's § Coring ft. Mud Logging 10 Days 15 .000 15,000
216-015  Logging 115,000 10.000
216-016 __ Perforating 5,000 -
216-011  Treating-Acidize/frac 20,000 =
216-014 Hell Service Unit 20,000 =
216-013 _ Rental Equipment 5,000 3,000
216-005  Truckina 35 000 30,000
216-022 _ Frac 011 & Wash 071 - s
216-025  labor 5,000 3,000
216-034  Direct Supervision v 10000 8,000
216-036  Continaencies 8% 32,000 25,000

WELL EQUIPMENT Grade | $432,000 5343,000
Casing Footage Size Thread Weight Price -
214-001  Surf, : '
| 214-002 Inter, 1600 8 5/81K-SIAL 24 13.75 21,0680 21,680
| 714093 Prod. | gefD 5 1/2IKSTAC | 16.6 | 7.85] '
1120 5.1/21K-STAC 1z 9,17 10,270
Pipe Insp 6,000 1.200
Coated 1500 5 1/2] - 2.7% 4,125 =
214-004 _ Tubing_ | 7000 2 asala-fue | a7 1 3es 25,550 -
214-015  Well Head g 5/8 x & 1/2 x 2 /8 . 10,000 1,000
214-005  Pumping Equipment 228 w/ Flectric Matar 34,000 -
Rads & Pump : 16,000 e
214-014  Packers/Anchors TAC 1,000 -
Total $_181,063 $_25.880 _
LEASE EQUIPMENT —
214-011 "Tanks 2.500 RR 1-210 B8l 17,000 -

- eparation Equipment 4 ¢ 20 Heater 7..000 -
214-012 L1ine Pipe : 2,000 =
218-013_ Fittings 3,000 -
214-016 Installation 10,900 -

APPROVAL : Workina Interest Owners Total $_ 39,000 -

Engineering ubb WAh |, :

Geologic | — & 7% |

Total AFE ¢ 652,063 $374,883

Land

Managerial

2. 1. T0 3

Horking Intercst Owner Approval:

This AFE is approved for the account of

By: » Date: ,

Remarks : ‘ . 554
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Docket No. 38-81 ‘

Dockst %Mo 40-81 is tentatively set for December 16, 1981, Applications for hearing must be filed at least
22 dayAa fu advance of hearing date. . :

DOCIET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESOAY - DPCEMBFR 2, 138!

9 A.N. ~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISICH COMFERZNCE ROCY
STATE LAND QFFICE BUILDING, SANTA iL, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be bheard betoro‘ Daniel §. Nutter, Examiner, or dichard L. Stamets, Alfernate Examiner:

CASE 73961 (Continued from Movenber 4, i%8l, Exaciner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the M1 Conservation Division on its own moticn to permit
Sentry 0il Explovation Company and Lawyers Surety Corporation to appear and show cause wiy Farx
¥eil Wo. 1, located in Unit G of Section i, Township 31 North, Range 34 East, Unicn County, New
Mexico, should not ba ordered plugged and atacdonoed in accordance with a Division-approved plug:ing

‘ projram.

CASE 7429: Application of Mark D, ¥ilson for an uaorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
hpplicant, in the above-~styied cause, seeks approvail for the unorthodox location of a well to
be drflled 660 feet from the Morth lLine and 1650 fee: from the East line of Section 12, Township
17 South, Range 27 FZast, Hclfcw-wlmm formations, the ¥/2 of said Section )2 to bs dedicated

to the well.

CASE 1430: ApplLuuan of Amoco Production Company for downhole comingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in tha above~styled cause, seeks approval for the downliole commingling of the Fruitland
and Pictured Cliffs formations in the vellbora of its Gutierrez Gas Com “C" Well No. 1, loucated in

the WE/4 of Section 4, Township 29 North, Range 9 Wes*

CASE 7431: Application of Wainoco N1l & Cas Company for compulsory pooling and a pon-standard oil proratiom
unit, Lea Cou.ty, New Mexico, Arplicant, in:-the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all
uinersl interests In the N~rtl-east Lovington Penn Pool underlying s 101.65-acre non~scandard oil
prozation unit comprising Lots 3 & 4 of Section 1€. Township 16 South., Range 37 East, to ka
dodicated to a well to be drilled at a standaxd location therson. Also to be considered «iil be
the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation cf the cosiL thereof as well as
actual operating costs snd charges for suparvision, designation of applicant as operator of the well,
and a chatrge for risk involved in arilling saic well,

CRSE 742531 {(Continued and Readvertised)

Application of €. L. Brown, Jr. for compulsory pooling and ap unortiodox location, Lea Y,

Mew Hexico. Applicant, in the abovr 'otyled cause, seeks an arder pooling all amineral interests
from the top of the San Andres formation to the base of ths Pennsylvanian formation underlying the
8/2 ot Section 26, Tvwmship 16 South, Rarge 37 Bast, to be dedicated to a weli to be drilled at

a standard location theresn, piuvided that in the event the subject well encountesrs production in
the Casey~-Strawn Pool and/or the-Weat Xnowles Drinkard Pool, the lunds pooled would be the 5/2

§%/4 of said Section 26.  Applicant furthez seeks approval for the commencement of a second wall
within 120 days after completion of the first wel], said well to be drilled at an unorthodox
location 1650 feat froam the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Sectioa 26, and dedicated
to the ¥/2 “q/l of said Section 26 which applicant also seeks to be pooled. Also to be considei-ad
will ba tae t of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thers of

as well as accual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator
of the wells and a charge for zisk involved in drilling -:id wells.,

. f 74023 ({(Continued and Readvertised) :
Application <% MGF of1 Co::pontion for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests down to and
including the kbo formation underlying tac WW/4 W/4 of Section 5, Township 20 South, Range 39

Zast, to be dedf~ated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered
will be the cos. of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost the:enf as
vell as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of appucant: as operator

of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
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Dackat Wo. 38-81

Eraminer. fearing- qom-u'«y "= Daceaber 2, 1981

CASE 7432:

- CASE 7421:

A
P

Agplication of Maddox Energy Corporation for compulsory pooling, PAdy County, New Nexico.

Mpplicent, in the abowe-styled cause, seeks an ordey poolisc gll misural interests dwer through
the Bone Srzlug formation underlying the $/2 $W/4 of Section 27, Township 2) South, Rauge 28

East. to be dedicated to a wall to be drilled at a standard location thersoa. Also to be considersd
will & the cost of drilling and completing sail well and the sllocation of the cost therwof as
wel’ as actual operating costs and charges ior supervision, designation of applicaat as operatcr

of the well, and a charge for risk involved (n drilling said well.

(Readvertised)

Application of Doyle Hartsan for compulsory pooling, anccthodox well location and non-standard
spacirg unit, Lea County, New Maxico. Applicant, in the above~styled cauce, seeks an order
pooling all minera) interests in the Eumont Gas Pool underlying a 120-acre non-standard spacing
uait consisting of the $/2 SW/4 and the IM/4 SW/4 of Section 3, Township 20 South, Renge 37 East,
to be dedicated to a well o be drilled at an unorthodox locaticn 2,310 feet from the South line

‘and’ 330 feet from the Mest line of Section 3. Also to be comsidered will Ly the Con. of drillisg

and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thersof as well as actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, doaignation of applicant as opucto: of ths well znd a cazrge for -
risk involved in drilling said well. .




Do~ket No, 35-81

Dockets Nos. 36-81 and 37-61 are tentatively sct for November 19 and December 4, 1981, Appllcatlons for hearing
mst be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date. GE

DOCKET: ENAMINFR HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 4, 1981

., 9 AiM. ~ OIL CONSSRVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM
" i STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA [., NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel §. Nutter, Examiner or Richard L. Stamets, Alt <natg Examiner:

CASE 7396: In the matter of the hearing called Ly the 0i! Consarvation Division on its own motion to permit
Sentry Oil Explrration Company and Lawyers Surely Corporation to appear .and show cause why Farr
Well No. 1, located in Unit G of Section 6, Township 31 North, Range ... East, Unjion County, New
- Hexico, should not be ordered plugged und abandoned in accordance with a Dlvlsmn-approved pluggin;

program.
CASE 73)80: (Continued and Readve:t‘sed)

Application of Bird O1: Corpotation for anunorthodox location, Sin Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in.the above-styled causa, seeks approval for the. unorthodox Entreda leocation of a
well to be driiled 2110 feet from the North line and 1120 feet from the East line of Section 10,
Township 22 South, Range 9 West, the SE/4 NE/4 of said Section 10 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE __7397: Application of Belco Petroleum Corporation for downhole comminglinj, Eddy Colinty, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Atcka and
Strawn production in the wellbore of its Kimbley Well Wo. 1, locatad in Unit G of Section 21,
Township 23 South, Range 28 East,

CASE 7398: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, ilew Mexico.
Applicant, in the abuve-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a Wolfcamp-
Penn well, to be drilled 660 feet from the South and U.st lines of Section 23, Township 26 South,
Rznge 30 East, Ross Draw Ares, ths S/2 of said Section 23 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 7399: Application of Texaco, Inc. for a Unit Agrecment, Lea ;‘ounty, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the North Vacuun Abo West Unit Area,
comprising 2000 acres, more or less, of state lands in Township 17 Souch, Range 34 East.

CASE 7400: Application of Texaco, Inc. for a pressure maintenance project, Lea Count,, New Mexico.
ipplicant, in'the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a pressure maintenance
project in its North Vacuum Abo West Unit Area by the idjection of water into the Abo formation
through 13 wells located in Sections 15,2},22,27,28 and 34, Township 17 South, Range 34 Bast,

torth Vacuum - Abe Pool.

CASE 7401: Application of N;rtil R. Antweil fcr an anorthodoxoil well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox iocation of a well
to ba drilled 2410 fast from the Narth line and 330 feet frca the West line of Section 21,
~2.8

Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Hobbs Grayburg-San Andres Pool, the Sw/é iw/d4 of said
Section 21 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 7384: {Con.inued from Ostobex 21, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Appl cation of Mcrris R. Antweil for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an ordar [ooling all mineral interests from the
surface to the base of the Abo formation underlying the NE/4 SW/4 of Section S, Tosmship 20
South, Range 38 East, tO be deditated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon.
Algo to be considered will be the cost of drilling and compleiing said well and the allocation
of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation
of applicant as opexator of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

/cfss 74021  Application of NGF 0il Corporation for compulsory pocling, bea sounty. New Mexico.

<& T . Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all minsvral interests in the

3trawn formation underlying the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 5, Towmship 20 South, Range 39 East,

to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon., Al3o.to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost theveof
&8 wall as actual operating coptd and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as
operator of the wJll, and a charge for risk involved in drillin; s#id well.
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Examisier Hearing - Wednesday -~ November 4, 1S81 -
CASE  7403: Application of Arco Oil and Gas Company for downhole commingling, Lea Couniy. New Mexico.

CASE 7359

CASE _7383:

CASE  7404:

CASE _ 7405:

CASE _7406:

CASE 7407

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of the
Jalmat and Langlie Mattix production in the wollbore of (ts E. L. Steeler WN Well lio. 5,
located in Unit J of Section 19, Township 23 South, Range 37 East,

{Continued from October 7, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Energy Reseres Group for creation of a new gas pool and an unorthodox lecatlion,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks creation of a new Cisco gas pool for its Miller Com
Weil No, 1, located in Unit M of Section 12, Township 6 South, Range i3 East.

Applicant further seeks approval for an unorthodox location for its Miller "A" Well No. 1-Y, to be

township., The 5/2 of said Section 11 to be dedicated to the well.

4

{Continued from October 21, 1981, Sxaminer Hearing)

Application of Amoco Production Company for compulsory pooling, EC’; County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled c.use, Yeeks an order pooling all mineral .intcrests in the Upper
Pennsylvanian formation underlying the NW/4 of Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 25 East,

to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof

as well as actual operating costs and ¢barges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator
of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of TXO Production Corporation for an unorthodox well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for ths unorthodox location of an infill well
to be drilled 2000 feet fronm the North line and 660 feat from the East line of Section 13, Township
?1 South, Rangs 26 East, Catclaw Draw-Morrow ¢as pool.

aApplication of Carl Schellinger for dual completion and an unorthodox location, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of his Camplell Station

Unit Well No. 1, to produce gas from the Abo and Pennsylvanian formations, Applicant further seeks
approval of the unorthodox Pennsylvanian location of said well 660 feet frow thy South and West

lines of Section 34, Township 8 South, Range 27 East, the S/2 of said Section 34 to be dedicated

to the Pennsylvanian and the SW/4 to the Abo.

Apnlicatic.: of Depco, Inc. for compulsory pooling, Chaves Couity, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all nineral interests down through

the Abo formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 23, Township 5 South, Range 24 East, to be dedicated
to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and tha allocation of tha cost thereof as well as actual operating

 costs and charges for supexvision, designacion of applicant as operator of the well, 'und a charge

“

for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an oxder pcoling all mineral interests in the Abo
formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 23, Township 5 South, Range 24 East;, to be dedicated to

a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
arilling and corpleting said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supexvision, uesignation cf applicant as operator of the well, and a charge
for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Doyle Hartman for directional drilling, a non-standard proration unit, an unorthodox
well location and simult-neous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause. seeks authoricy to directionally drill his Justis Well No. 10,
the surface location of which {3 1940 feat frovr. the North line and 120 feet from the West line of
Section 20, Township 25 South, Raige 37 East, in such a manner as to bottom said well in the Jalmat
Gas Pool at an unorthodox location 1980 feet¢ from the North line and 330 feet fiom the East line

of Section 19, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, AaApplicant further proposes to simultaneously dedi-
cate said well and the Bettis, Boyle ard Stovall Justii Well No. 1 to an 80-acre non-standard prora-

tion unit comprising the E/2 NE/4 of suid Section 19,
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CAMPBELL. BYRD 8 BLACK, r.A.

LAWYERS
JACK M. CAMPOELL JEFFERSON PLACE
HARL O. BYRO SUITE 1 © 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL ) POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM F. CARR SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8750l

BRAOFORD C, BERGE .
R TELEPHONE: {SOS) 28R-442!
WILLIAM G, WARDLE

TELECOFPIER: {BOS] 983-6043

Octcobexr 23, 1981

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Division Director

0il Conservation Division
Naew Mexico Department of
Ener and Minerals

Post g%fice Box 2088 ‘ : OIL CONR-cv-inan vuumuJ
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 SANTA ¥

Re: Applicaticn of MGF 0il Corporation for
Compulsoxry Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Enclosed in triplicate is the application of MGF (il uorporation
in the above-referenced matter. .

The applicant requests that this matter be included on the
docket for the examiner hearing scheduled to be held on

November 4, 1981.

Veyy truly yours

William F. Car:z

WFC: 1r
Enclosures

cc: Mr. W. M. Gibson




BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DI . s
OL COse.ivs ity Livioje !

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND SHRBRALS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

QF MGF OIL CORPORATION FOR

COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, CASE
NEW MEXICO.

’

APPLICATION

Comes now, MGF OIL CORPORATION, by and through its under-
signed attorneysvand, as provided byASection 70-2-17, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated, 1978 Compilatibn, hereby makes application
for an order pooling éll of the mineral interests from the
surface down through and including the Abo formation in snd under
the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 5, Township 20 South, Range-éz?East,

N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, and in support thereof would

show the Division:

1. Applicant is the owner of 67% of the werking interest
in and under the NW/4 NW/4 of said Section 5, and appli-

cant has the right to drill thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to dedicate the above-referenced
pooled unit to its J. Wright No. 1 Well to be drilled at

“an orthodox location in said Section 5.

3. Applicant has sought and obtained either voluntary
agreement for pooling or farﬁout from all other working
interest owners in the NW/4 NW/4 of sald Section 5 except
the following:
- Edwin H. Allen .00625 WI~
Coleman W. Timmons 0125 WI
Addie L. Barnes : .0125 WI




N

Florence L. M. Chamberlain 0125 WI

Allen T. H. Graham or Florence

May Graham 0125 WI
Clyde McCray | L0125 WI
Laura K. Sharpless L0125 WX
Belle S. Piercy .0125 WI
Harold W. Comfort 0125 I
William ¥. Mask and Alice M. o

Mask ' .0125 WI
Raymond A. Weisner .0125 WL
Lydia H. Grier | 0125 WI
Alice B. Weidinger .0125 wIr
Kirby Exploration Company 1641 WI
Sun Qi1 Company . L2667 WL
Sabine Production Company .0984 WI.
‘Promco, Inc. L0042 WI
John L. Pratt, IIL 0021 WI

4, SaidApooling of interest and well completion will
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will preVeﬁt

waste and will protect correlative rights.

5. In order to permit the applicant to obtain its Just
and fair share of the oil and gas underlyingfthe subject
lands, the mineral interest should be pooled, and appli-

cant should be designated the operator of the well to be

drilled.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be set
for hearing before the Division's duly appointed examiner, and
that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division

enter its order pooliﬁg the lands, including provisions




designating the applicant as operator of the well, providing for
applicant to recover its costs of drilling, 2quip.ing and

» ] completing the well, its costs of supervision while drilling, and

after completion, including overhead charges, and assessing a
risk factor for the risk assumed by the applicant in drilling,
completing and aquipping the well, and making such other and

further provisions as may be proper in the prerises

Respectfully submitted,
e CAMPBELL, BYRD & BLACK, P.A.‘

am F. Carr |
Post Office Box 2208 N
Susnta Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attoriiey for Applicant

By

~3-




CASE

APPLICATION OF MGF OIL CORPORATION
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, L.LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. ’ Croae 7702

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an Order

pooling all mineral interests from the surface down through and

including the Strawn Formation underlying the NW/4 NW/4 of
Section 5, Township 20 South, Range 39 Zast to be dedicated

to its No. 1 J Wright Well to be drilled at a standard location
thereon. Also to be considered will be the costs of drilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the costs
theredf, as well as actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of applicant as operafor of the‘well, i

and a charge for risk involved in driliing said well. : ; o
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| OIL, CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO AQ&Z/Z}/)

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
AL ; THE OIL CONSERVATION

DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ‘
CONSIDERING: S
Q ‘ " CASE NO. 7402

Order No., R- (05'5'{

APPLICATION OF MGF OIL CORPORATION FOR

COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, ::j z

NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came or for hearing at 9 a.m, on December 2,

1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel 8.

Nutter,

NOW, on this day of Decenmber, 1981, the Division:
Director, having considered the testimony,'the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premises,

(1) That due public notice having been given as raguired

by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the




subject matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, MGF 0il Corporation, seeks an
order pooling all mineial intergsts down to and including the
Abo formation underlying the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 5, Township

20 South, Range 39 East, ﬁﬁPﬁ, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3} That the applicant has the right to drill and

proposes to drill a well at a standard location thereon.

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed

proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect coirelative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
1nteres§ in gaid unit the opportunity to recover or reci&?ﬁli“l
; without unnecessary expense his just and fair;share of thﬁ~gas
in said pool, the subject application should be approved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within

said unict,

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator

of the subject well and unit.

(7) That any non-consenting working interezst owner should
" be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable

well costs out of production.

‘ (8) That any non-consenting working intorest owner who
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
plus an additional 2c0 percent thereof as a reasonable

charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.




(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well

costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That following determination of reasonable well
costs, any non-consenting workina interegt cwner who has paid
his share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any
amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs
and should receive”from the operator any amount that paid
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11Y) That § BLas, 28 per month while drilling and

$ ,V“aoﬂﬂ per month while producing should be fixed

as reascnable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates}:
that the operator should be authorized to withhold from
producticn the proportionnte share of such supervision charyes
attributable to each non—consentingk working interest, and in
addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold
from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures
requircvd for operatincji’the subjep't well, not in excess of what

are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working

interest.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject

. well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in

escyow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and

proof of owhership .

(13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before ﬂ‘#é‘.« !, /982~ . the order

T (4

pooling said unit should become null and void and of no effect

whatsoever.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
down to and including the Abo formation underlying the KW/4
NW/4 of Section 5, Township 20 South. Range 39 East, NMPM, lea
Countv, Mew Mexico, are hereby ocoled: to form a standard

$D -acre ﬁu spacing and proration unit to
be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location

thereon,

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
(o M
commence the drilling of said well on or be'ore the_ﬁﬁi‘__

day of ﬂ‘éé&, , 1982, and shall thereafter continue

the drilling of said rell with due diligence to a dapth

sufficient to test the abo formation;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in t.xe event said operator -(yea not

commenrce the drilling of said well on or before the

day of I(AQA& » 1982, Order (1) of this order

shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said

operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good

cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to

conpletion, or "'}abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Uivision

Diractor and show cause why Order (1) of this order should not

be rescinded,

(2) That MGF Oil Corporation is hereby designated the

oporator of the subject well and unit.

{3) That after the effertive date of this order and

within 90 days pr’s>r to commencing said well, the operator




shall furnish the Division and each known working .interest

owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated

well costs.

.(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of
esﬁimateé’well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any
such owner who pays his share of estirated well costs as
provided above shall remain liable for operating cecsts but

shall not be liable for risk charges.

(5} That the operator shall furnish the Division and each
known working intergst owner an itemized schedulé of actual
Qell costes within §0 days following completion of the well;
that if no objection>£o the actual well costs is received by
the Division and the Division has not obijected within 45 days

foliowing receipt of said schedule, the actual well ccsts shall

be the reasoﬁable well costs; provided however, that if thaiis’
is an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period
the Division will determine reasonable well costs after public

notice and hearing.

(6) That within 60 days following determinétion “of
reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest
owner who has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as
prBQided above shall pay to fhe’operator his pro rata share of
the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well
costs and shall receive from the operatB} his pro rata share of

the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well

costs.

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold




the following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well
costs attributable to each non-consenting
working interest owner who has nnt paid
his share of estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, .
percent of the pro rata share of
reasonable well costs attributable to each
non-consenting working interest owner who
has not paid his share of estimated well
costs within 30 days from the date the
schedule of estimated well costa is
furnished to him,

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from oroduction to the parties who advanced
the well costs,

(9) That $ ;500 (44 per month while drilling and
$ &00. per month while producing are hereby
fixed as reasona e charges for supervision (combined fixed
rates); that the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from
production the proportionate share of such supervision charges
attributable to each nen=-consenting working interest, and in =
addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
from production the proportionate share of actual expendltures
required for operating such well, not in excess of what are
ieaaonable, attributable to each non-consenting worklnq
nteresnt, :

- .-{10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be
consiuaved a seven~aighths (7/8) working interest and a
one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocatinyg
costs and charges under the terms of this order.

(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall bhe withheld only from the working
interest's share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately
be placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to
the true owner therecf upon demand and proof of ownership;" that
the opera’»>r shall notify the Division of the name and address
of sald escrow agent within 30 days from the date of first
deposit with snid escrow agent.

(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.,

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year
hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
0IL CONSERVATION DIVISION




